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Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3506 

 
Attention Providers of Ocular Procedure Codes: Service Limitations 
Updated for Some Eye Examinations 
Effective for claims with dates of service on or after December 16, 2024, the service limitation for the following 
Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes has been updated to 3 times per rolling 12 months for provider types 
(PT) 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.), 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses), 25 (Optometrist), and 77 
(Physician’s Assistant): 

• 92020 (Gonioscopy) 

• 92060 (Sensorimotor examination) 

• 92081 (Limited visual field examination) 

• 92082 (Visual field examination(s), intermediate) 

• 92083 (Visual field examination(s), extended) 

Claims submitted by PT 20, 24, 25, or 77 for these codes will deny with error code 5552 (3 units per rolling 12 
months – PA override) if the service limitation is exceeded. Please note that for recipients aged 21 and older, prior 
authorization (PA) is still required after the service limitation is exceeded.  

Refer to the Provider Type 25 Billing Guide for more information about billing ocular codes. 

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this is a go-forward change. 

 

https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/NV_BillingGuidelines_PT25-41.pdf

